
 

 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Kiddie, Convener; Councillor Leslie, Vice-Convener, and Councillors 

Allan, Cormack, Donnelly, Ironside, Laing, Malone, McDonald, Penny, 
Jennifer Stewart, Kevin Stewart, Wendy Stuart, Kirsty West and Young. 
  

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 6th January 2010 
 
 

SOCIAL CARE AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the SOCIAL CARE AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on THURSDAY, 14 JANUARY 
2010 at 2.00 pm. 
 
 

 
 
 

 
RODERICK MACBEATH 

HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

1 PRESENTATIONS   
 

 1.1  Young Carers Presentation by Mary Drever, Project Leader in VSA   
 

2 MINUTES AND REFERRALS   
 

 2.1  Minute of Previous Meeting of 1st December 2009  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

3 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT AND SERVICE WIDE REPORTS   
 

 3.1  Capital Budget Progress Report  (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 

 3.2  2009/10 Revenue Budget Monitoring  (Pages 17 - 30) 
 

 3.3  Performance Management  (Pages 31 - 44) 
 

4 SOCIAL CARE AND WELLBEING   
 

 4.1  Children's Services: Redesign  (Pages 45 - 52) 
 

 4.2  Business Case - Community Service Task Supervisor  (Pages 53 - 58) 
 

5 CONFERENCES   
 

 5.1  Child Protection Summit, Edinburgh, 18th February 2010  (Pages 59 - 62) 
 

6 COMMITTEE BUSINESS STATEMENT AND MOTIONS LIST   
 

 6.1  Committee Business Statement  (Pages 63 - 72) 
 

 6.2  Motions List  (Pages 73 - 78) 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Mark 
Masson, tel. (52)2989 or e-mail mmasson@aberdeencity.gov.uk   
 



SOCIAL CARE AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE 
 

ABERDEEN, 1st December, 2009.  -  Minute of Meeting of the SOCIAL 
CARE AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE.   Present:-  Councillor Kiddie,  
Convener;  Councillor Leslie, Vice-Convener;  and Councillors Allan, Cormie 
(substituting for Councillor Kevin Stewart for part of the meeting), Cormack, 
Robertson (subs
[...]
fers):- 

 
“Council notes efforts to tackle the massive problems of opiate addiction 

 including a heroine prescription programme in England. 
 
 To tackle the substantial and increasing problems of substance misuse in 
 Aberdeen, Council agrees to work with and support NHS and other 
 appropriate partners in investigating options for a proposal pilot scheme in 
 Aberdeen and to refer the matter ultimately to Government for 
 consideration”.    
 
The Convener, seconded by Councillor Stuart moved:- 

that a full background report on the issues be submitted to the next meeting 
of the Committee for consideration. 

 
Councillor Ironside moved as an amendment:- 
 that no action be taken until a full background report, including statistical 
 information, is submitted to the Committee. 
 
In terms of Standing Order 12(2), the Convener ruled the above amendment 
incompetent on the basis that it did not differ substantially from the motion, 
therefore:- 
 
Councillor Ironside, seconded by Councillor Allan moved as an amendment:- 
 that no action be taken at present. 
 
On a division, there voted:-  for the motion (10) – the Convener;  Vice-Convener;  
and Councillors Malone, McDonald, Penny, Robertson, Jennifer Stewart, Kevin 
Stewart, Wendy Stuart and Kirsty West;  for the amendment (4) – Councillors Allan, 
Ironside, Laing and Young. 
  
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the motion. 
 
 
 

Page 2



 3

CAPITAL BUDGET PROGRESS REPORT – SCW/09/031 
 
5. With reference to Article 4 of the previous minute of 29th October, 2009, the 
Committee had before it a joint report by the Director of Social Care and Wellbeing 
and the City Chamberlain which provided information and progress on three capital 
projects, namely Rosewell House, the Integrated Drugs Service at the Timmer 
Market site and the new Children’s Residential Unit. 
 
The report (a) indicated that the projects were included within the Non-Housing 
Capital Programme, previously approved by Council and aligned to Social Care and 
Wellbeing Services; (b) advised that monies required to fund the capital programme 
were achieved through external borrowing, capital receipts and grant income; (c) 
explained that the General Fund has adequate resources available to finance the 
capital spend in 2009/10;  and (d) outlined previous spend, expenditure as at 30th 
September, 2009 and the forecast out-turn for the three projects. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee - 
consider and note the content of the report in relation to the projects. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
 
REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2009/10 – SCW/09/028 
 
6. With reference to Article 5 of the minute of the previous meeting of 29th 
October, 2009, the Committee had before it a joint report by the Director of Social 
Care and Wellbeing and the City Chamberlain which provided information on the 
current year’s revenue budget performance for Social Care and Wellbeing Services 
and outlined areas of risk and management action. 
 
The report (a) explained that in overall terms, the position reflected current spend 
above budget of £3.1m and a projected forecast overspend of £6.5m for the year, if 
the current trends continue to year end and subject to the impact of management 
actions; (b) advised that this was an improvement in projection since the previous 
report in October of £1m resulting from management action to reduce expenditure 
and the following reductions in forecast:- 

• favourable variance on agency costs in children’s services (reduction in the 
number of external placements in children’s residential and fostering 
facilities) - £400,000; 

• improved forecast on children’s services  staffing  to be achieved  by 
vacancy management - £250,000; 

• anticipated saving on adult protection budget by not committing any further 
expenditure against this budget - £200,000; 

(c) highlighted the main areas of risk together with management actions being 
taken;  (d) indicated that there were significant pressures on the adults community 
care budgets with care commitments projected at £4.8m above budget at the year 
end which reflected additional resources on needs led services;  (e) stated that 
there were significant pressures on the Children’s Residential School and external 
fostering budgets with a 26% increase in referrals to children’s services over the 

Page 3



 4

past 12 months, together with a 34% increase in children on the Child Protection 
Register;  (f) intimated that their continued to be progress with the review of all 
remaining young people who are looked after and accommodated;  (g) outlined 
savings achieved to date, together with proposed management actions to achieve a 
full year saving target;  (h) advised that all budget holders within the service have 
been instructed to identify all non-committed budgets under their control which may 
then be taken as short term savings measures to bring the overall spending back 
into line with budget;  (i) indicated that the service was currently restricting 
admission to care homes to people requiring placements to enable discharge from 
hospital, except where there was a clearly demonstrable need for such support for 
people within the community;  and (j) had attached as appendices, the overall 
budget for the service and detailed analysis in respect of services managed by the 
Service Director and the three Heads of Service. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee – 
(a) consider and note the report and the information on management action and 

risks contained therein;  and  
(b) instruct that officers continue to review budget performance and report on 

service strategies to ensure a balanced budget. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to approve recommendations, subject to the report at (b) being submitted to 

the next meeting of the Committee and including alternative savings 
proposed to achieve a balanced budget; and  

(ii) that a report be submit
[...]
to 
be heard by the CRC had increased in recent months, which has put additional 
pressure on the current Committee members, causing an unfair distribution of 
workload;  (i) proposed that additional members for the pool be recruited by way of 
an advertisement in the Citizen newspaper costing approximately £150 to be met 
from within existing budgets and on the Council’s website;  and (j) outlined the 
recruitment process and the training provided to new and existing Committee 
members. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee – 
(a) authorise the Head of Democratic Services to place a public advertisement 

in the Citizen newspaper and on the Council’s website, inviting applications 
to join the pool of members of the Social Work Complaints Review 
Committee,  

(b) authorise the Head of Democratic Services to select and recruit individuals in 
accordance with the criteria set out in the legislation, with the outcomes to be 
reported to the Committee by way of the information bulletin. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to approve the recommendations; 
(ii) to instruct officers to write to the Scottish Government to seek clarification of 

the reasons why Complaint Review Committee Chairpersons should not be 
a member of the political party forming the ruling group on the Council, or an 
officer of any local authority during the year prior to their appointment; 

(iii) that officers investigate additional appropriate mediums for advertising for 
new members of the Complaints Review Committee pool including the use 
of the Council’s new “Hub” website, libraries and community centres; and 

(iv) that the information sought at (ii) above be included in the Committee 
Business Statement. 

 
 
 
COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT PROGRAMME ON SOCIAL CARE – SCW/09/020 
 
8. With reference to Article 8 of the minute of the previous meeting of 29th 
October, 2009, the Committee had before it a report by the Director of Social Care 
and Wellbeing which sought approval in principl
[...]
 scheme during last year, there 
was an increase in collective work with people with mental health issues, however 
there was a marked decrease in the number of “drop in” sessions the service has 
been able to hold due to a reduction in funding. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee –  
(a) note the contents of the report; and 
(b) instructs the Director of Social Care and Wellbeing to pursue the intentions 

of NHS Grampian, Moray Council and Aberdeenshire Council along with 
Aberdeen City Council to prepare a Grampian Independent Advocacy Plan 
for 2009/2012. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to approve the recommendations; and 
(ii) to instruct the Director of Social Care and Wellbeing to arrange an early 

meeting with the Chairman of NHS Grampian Board and the Chief Executive 
of NHS Grampian to discuss the matter in detail and to report back to the 
Committee at its meeting on 25th February 2010. 

 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS STATEMENT 
 
12. The Committee had before it for consideration, a statement of Committee 
Business prepared by the Head of Democratic Services, which also contained the 
Business Statements for the Children’s Services and Adult Services Sub-
Committees for information. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the dates on which a number of reports were expected and updates 
received by officers to date. 
 
 
 
MOTIONS LIST 
 
13. The Committee had before it for consideration, a motions list prepared by the 
Head of Democratic Services. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that the Convener and David Wemyss, Democratic Services would 

be writing to Sir Moir Lockhead, Chief Executive of First Group on behalf of 

Page 10



 11 

the Committee and Disability Advisory Group respectively in relation to 
Motion 3 (Councillor Kiddie – advertising on buses); and 

(ii)  to otherwise note the motions list. 
 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 The Council resolved in terms of Section 50(A) (4) of the Local 
 Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude
[...]
ncial Position and Risks Assessment 
 
6.3 At this time, the following continuing areas of risk are highlighted together 

with management action being taken. 
 
6.3.1 There are significant pressures on the Adults community care budgets. 

Care commitments are currently £4.7m above budget. As previously 
reported this position reflects additional pressures on needs led services.  
Further management action is required to bring the commitment level back 
in line with budget. Actions being taken include vacancy management to 
achieve savings on staff costs; savings on costs from purchased day care 
by greater use of in-house day care for older people; increased income 
through rigorous application of the charging policy and savings on care 
packages as they are reviewed. 

Page 18



 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\9\5\AI00003591\140110Financereportv210.doc 

 
6.3.2 There are also significant pressures on the Children’s residential school 

and external fostering budgets. Previous reports to Budget Monitoring 
Board have outlined a 26% increase in referrals to children’s services over 
the last 12 months, together with a 34% increase in children on the child 
protection register. The total number of children in foster care has 
increased by 17% over the same period. Commitments for external 
residential and fostering services are currently £2.4m above budget. This 
reflects the additional pressures outlined above and savings not yet 
achieved.  The review of all remaining young people who are looked after 
and accommodated continues to progress. 

 
6.3.3 There are also additional pressures in areas where it has not been possible 

to complete savings action plans on time. The table below outlines savings 
achieved to date, together with proposed management actions to achieve 
full year savings target. 

Page 19



 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\9\5\AI00003591\140110Financereportv210.doc 

 
Savings 
Description 

Full Year 
Budget 
Saving  

£000 

Savi

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

SOCIAL CARE AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE 

 
 
 
 

ABERDEEN:  Thursday, 14 January 2010 Minute of Meeting of the SOCIAL 
CARE AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Kiddie, Convener;  
and Councillors Leslie, Allan, Cormack, Donnelly, Ironside, Laing, Malone, 
McDonald, Penny, Jennifer Stewart, Kevin Stewart, Wendy Stuart, Kirsty West 
and Young.  

 
 
 
 
1 WEATHER CONDITIONS 
 
Weather Conditions 
 
The Committee heard the Convener make reference to the recent severe weather 
conditions and wished to convey thanks to staff for their efforts to attend work during 
this spell.  He also advised that individuals serving Community Service Orders had 
been involved in clearing snow from roads and pavements in crucial areas around the 
city, explaining that he had received positive public feedback in terms of their polite and 
cheerful attitude whilst undertaking the work. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to concur with the remarks of the Convener;  and 
(ii) to note that details of the work referred to above, undertaken by those serving 

Community Service Orders could be obtained from officers. 
 
 
2 YOUNG CARERS PRESENTATION BY MARY DREVER, PROJECT LEADER 

IN VSA 
 
The Committee received a presentation by Mary Drever, Project Leader, VSA in 
relation to Young Carers Services. 
 
Mary Drever (a) provided background information in relation to the Young Carers 
Project and support services advising that they have directly supported young carers for 
ten years, initially from an office located on Belmont Street and more recently from 
premises at Castle Street, Aberdeen;  (b) explained that the services provided by the 
project had been designed and developed by the young carers themselves, which 
meets their needs;  (c) indicated that the youngest ever carer identified by the project 
was four years old, however at present the youngest was seven years old;  (d) referred 
to the 2001 census which revealed that the number of young carers in the city totalled 
2,242 although recent research undertaken by the University of Aberdeen highlighted 
an additional 500 young carers with the Alcohol and Drugs Action Team identifying the 
possibility of a further 1,000;  (e) outlined the definition of a young carer and provided 
positive information in terms of working in partnership with the Community 



2 

 
 

SOCIAL CARE AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE 
14 January 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

2 

Development Service and attending briefing sessions with the Council’s Chief 
Executive;  (f) outlined the work undertaken by the project for approximately 80 young 
carers including the provision of education support, one to one emotional support, 
anger management, respite breaks and sport initiatives;  (g) thanked the Chief 
Executive and Councillor Cormack for their support and congratulated Councillor Leslie 
in terms of his appointment as the first VSA Young Carers Champion. 
 
The Committee heard an audio recording of a young carer known as Liam, who lives in 
Elgin and provides personal care for his mother. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to thank Mary Drever for her insightful presentation;  and 
(ii) to request officers to upload the audio recording on the Council’s website. 
 
 
3 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 1ST DECEMBER 2009 
 
The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 
1st December, 2009. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute. 
 
 
4 CAPITAL BUDGET PROGRESS REPORT 
 
With reference to Article 5 of the previous minute of 1st December 2009, the Committee 
had before it a joint report by the Director of Social Care and Wellbeing and the City 
Chamberlain which provided information and progress on three projects, namely, 
Rosewell House, the Integrated Drugs Service at the Timmer Market site and the new 
Children’s Residential Unit.   
 
The report (a) explained that the projects were included within the Non-Housing Capital 
Programme, previously approved by Council and aligned to Social Care and Wellbeing 
Services; (b) advised that monies required to fund the capital programme were 
achieved through external borrowing, capital receipts and grant income; (c) explained 
that the General Fund had adequate resources available to finance the capital spend in 
2009/10; (d) explained that the overall cost of capital was calculated on a Council wide 
basis and the impact on the Council would be included within the summary report to the 
Finance and Resources Committee; (e) stated that it was important that approved 



3 

 
 

SOCIAL CARE AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE 
14 January 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

3 

projects were managed and monitored  in a robust way to ensure there was accuracy in 
relation to expenditure projections, thereby enabling the Council to calculate and 
evaluate the overall need for and cost of borrowing; and (f) outlined previous spend, 
expenditure as at 31st October, 2009 and the forecast out-turn for the three projects. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee - 
consider and note the content of the report in relation to the projects. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to approve the recommendation; and 
(ii) that officers provide a detailed response to Councillor Cormack in terms of the 

expenditure on additional equipment at Rosewell House.  
 
 
5 2009/10 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 
 
With reference to Article 6 of the minute of the previous of 1st December, 2009, the 
Committee had before it a joint report by the Director of Social Care and Wellbeing and 
the City Chamberlain, which provided information on the current year’s revenue budget 
performance for Social Care and Wellbeing Services and outlined areas of risk and 
management action. 
 
The report (a) advised that the total Social Care and Wellbeing budget amounted to 
approximately £111m net expenditure; (b) indicated that based upon present forecasts, 
it was anticipated that the financial performance of the service would result in an 
adverse movement on Council finances overall; (c) explained that this position would be 
reflected in the overall financial monitoring for the Council when it is reported to Finance 
and Resources Committee at the end of this committee cycle; (d) advised that there 
were significant pressures on the Adults Community Care budgets, with care 
commitments currently £4.7m above budget; (e) stated that this position reflected 
additional pressures on needs led services; (f) explained that further management 
action was required to bring the commitment level back in line with budget; (g) indicated 
that actions being taken included vacancy management to achieve savings on staff 
costs; savings on costs from purchased day care by greater use of in-house day care 
for older people, increased income through rigorous application of the charging policy 
and savings on care packages as they are reviewed; (h) advised that there were also 
significant pressures on the Children’s Residential School and external fostering 
budgets with a 26% increase in referrals to Children’s Services over the past twelve 
months, together with a 34% increase in children on the Child Protection Register; (i) 



4 

 
 

SOCIAL CARE AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE 
14 January 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

4 

indicated that the total number of children in foster care had increased by 17% over the 
same period; (j) stated that commitments for external residential and fostering services 
were currently £2.4m above budget; (k) outlined savings achieved to date, together with 
proposed management actions to achieve full year savings target; (l) explained that in 
overall terms, the position reflected current spend above budget of £5m and a projected 
forecast overspend of £5.2m for the year; (m) advised that there had been an 
improvement in projection of £1.3m since the report to the Committee in October; (n) 
indicated that management actions had been instigated with a view to reducing the 
forecast overspend (these were detailed within the report at paragraph 6.7) and as 
such, it was anticipated that the impact of these actions would be to reduce the 
overspend by £3.1m; and (o) had attached as appendices, the overall budget for the 
service and detailed analysis in respect of services managed by the Service Director 
and the three Heads of Service. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee -  
(a) consider and note the report and the information on management action and 

risks contained therein; and 
(b) instruct that officers continue to review budget performance and report on 

service strategies to ensure a balance budget. 
 
The Convener, seconded by the Vice-Convener, moved:- 
 that the Committee approve the recommendations and receive a report back to 

the next meeting detailing the implications of the management actions taken. 
 
Councillor Ironside moved as an amendment, seconded by Councillor Young:-  

that the Committee instruct the Director of Social Care and Wellbeing not to 
implement the management actions outlined at paragraph 6.7 of the report, until 
such time as members have had the opportunity to consider the impact of the 
failure to deliver services on the Council’s clients. 
 
 
 

Within the terms of standing order 12(3) and having been advised by the Head of 
Democratic Services, the Convener ruled the above amendment incompetent, 
therefore:- 

 
Councillor Ironside moved as an amendment, seconded by Councillor Young:-  

that the Committee instruct the Director of Social Care and Wellbeing not to 
implement the management actions outlined at paragraph 6.7 of the report, until 



5 

 
 

SOCIAL CARE AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE 
14 January 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

5 

such time as members have had the opportunity to consider the impact of the 
failure to deliver services on the Council’s clients, and that the costs of this 
proposal be met from contingencies. 
 

Within the terms of standing order 12(3) and having been advised by the City 
Chamberlain, the Convener ruled the above amendment incompetent, therefore:- 
 
 Councillor Ironside moved as an amendment, seconded by Councillor Young:- 

that the report be referred to full Council. 
 
On a division, there voted:-  for the motion (10) – the Convener; the Vice-Convener; 
and Councillors Cormack, Malone, McDonald, Penny, Jennifer Stewart, Kevin Stewart, 
Wendy Stuart and Kirsty West;  for the amendment (5) – Councillors Allan, Donnelly, 
Ironside, Laing and Young 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to adopt the terms of the motion. 
 
 
 
 In terms of Standing Order 36(3) Councillor Ironside intimated that he 

wished this matter to be referred to Council for consideration. Councillors 
Allan, Donnelly, Laing and Young supported Councillor Ironside in this 
regard. 

 
 
6 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
 
With reference to Article 8 of the minute of meeting of 3rd September, 2009, the 
Committee had before it a report on the progress of developing a Performance 
Management Framework for Social Care and Wellbeing using the scorecard method, 
which was previously described and recommended in a report to the Continuous 
Improvement Committee in April 2009. 
 
The report (a) advised that the proposal to use a scorecard approach enabled the 
reporting of the following five key themes for Social Care and Wellbeing:- 

• balance of care; 

• managing the workforce; 

• personalisation / participation; 

• resources; 



6 

 
 

SOCIAL CARE AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE 
14 January 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

6 

• strategic commissioning; 
(b) indicated that reporting performance in the above areas would demonstrate how 
Social Care and Wellbeing capacity, resources, and people were managed to deliver 
service priorities;  (c) explained that the scorecard method demonstrated linkages to the 
Single Outcome Agreement, Aberdeen City Council’s Interim Business Plan 2009-12, 
Statutory Performance Indicators and the National Outcome Measures for Community 
Care;  and (d) appended the Social Care and Wellbeing Scorecard which outlined the 
value, progress and status for each measure of the five key themes. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee note the performance data reported in the appendix. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i)  to approve the recommendation;   
(ii)  that a report in terms of the health and safety matrix be submitted to the 

Committee;  
(iii)  that a report outlining the reasons why there was a low percentage figure for 

eligible staff appraisal in the current year be submitted to the Committee;  
(iv)  to note that an amended suite of Statutory Performance Indicators would be 

submitted to the Committee;  and  
(v)  to convey thanks to staff for the work undertaken to maintain the low delayed 

discharge figures. 
 
 
7 CHILDREN'S SERVICES: REDESIGN 
 
With reference to Article 9 of the minute of the meeting of 3rd September 2009, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Social Care and Wellbeing which 
outlined progress to date and sought agreement for the continued implementation of 
the Children’s Services redesign as agreed at previous Committees in March, May and 
September 2009. 
 
 
The report (a) advised that Social Care and Wellbeing, Children's Services were 
organised into the following themes:- 

• reception and protection; 

• family and community support; 

• children in need; 

• alternative family care; 



7 

 
 

SOCIAL CARE AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE 
14 January 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

7 

• young people's care and accommodation; 
(b) indicated that the structure was adjusted to ensure that each service theme was led 
by a Service Manager responsible for operational management, quality assurance, 
strategic planning and development, and partnership working and integration;  (c) 
explained that it had been previously agreed to establish a Contact Centre and 
following an options appraisal undertaken by officers, it was being recommended that 
this service be located in the existing Quarry Family Centre based in Northfield;  (d) 
revealed that families currently receiving a service at the centre would not be 
disadvantaged by the realignment of services, as they would be offered a service at an 
alternative centre and supported in this regard;  (e) stated that significant engagement 
with trade unions and staff in terms of the proposals had been undertaken throughout 
2009 with the majority of staff keen for full implementation of the redesign without delay;  
(f) proposed that posts of Team Managers (22 posts) and Practice Improvement 
Officers (6 posts) be created by redesignating and refocusing existing posts of Senior 
Social Workers and Team Leaders (all G15 posts);  (g) provided information in relation 
to the matching of staff into the new structure;  and (h) appended the new structure 
diagram. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee –  
(a) note the progress to date;  
(b)  agree the continued implementation of the structure set out in the appendix; 
(c)  agree the staff arrangements set out in paragraph 3.2 (referred to at (f) above);  

and  
(d)  agree the use of the family centre based at the Quarry Centre as the new 

Contact Service. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to approve the recommendations; and  
(ii)  to convey thanks to the Director and Interim Head of Children’s Services for the 
work undertaken to improve Children’s Services. 
 
 
8 BUSINESS CASE - COMMUNITY SERVICE TASK SUPERVISOR 
 
The Committee had before it a business case by the Director of Social Care and 
Wellbeing, which sought approval to establish two fixed term Task Supervisor posts 
within the Community Service Team, Criminal Justice Social Work. 
 



8 

 
 

SOCIAL CARE AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE 
14 January 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

8 

The report (a) made reference to the Government’s aim, set out in “Protecting 
Scotland’s Communities” to lay a sound foundation for the future, building a robust 
model of community sentences commanding public confidence, and beginning a 
planned expansion of provision;  (b) advised that in order to contribute effectively to this 
agenda, it would be essential that community service in Aberdeen had sufficient 
capacity to meet increasing demand for community based sentences;  (c) revealed that 
the Scottish Government had allocated additional funding of £53,500 in this financial 
year to increase capacity in community service;  (d) explained that this funding would 
be continued through the Section 27 grant for Central Government for next year with a 
further uplift anticipated;  (e) highlighted the pressures experienced by community 
service in terms of capacity to meet expectations of the Courts, particularly the issue 
relating to evening and weekend working to accommodate offenders who were in paid 
employment;  (f) advised that the creation of these two posts would help to enable the 
service to meet current and future demands; (g) indicated that the impact on the current 
year revenue/capital budget would be £7,060 (minimum salary) to £8,067 (maximum 
salary) based on the appointments being made by February 2010, and £56,480 
(minimum salary) to £64,536 (maximum salary) in a full financial year;  and (h) 
explained that the minimum and maximum salary costs included agreed allowances 
and 26.1% on costs (National Insurance and Employer’s Pension contributions). 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee agree to the creation of two fixed term posts of Community Service 
Task Supervisors. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation on the basis that efforts would be made to fill the posts 
internally. 
 
 
9 CHILD PROTECTION SUMMIT, EDINBURGH, 18TH FEBRUARY 2010 
 
The Committee had before it for consideration, details of a conference entitled “Child 
Protection Summit” to be held in Edinburgh on 18th February, 2010 at a cost of £158.70 
per person including conference fees and travel. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i)  that approval be given for 2 Administration members (the Vice-Convener and 

Councillor Kirsty West) and 1 Opposition member (Councillor Allan) to attend the 
Child Protection Summit;   



9 

 
 

SOCIAL CARE AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE 
14 January 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

9 

(ii)  to note that a report on the conference would be submitted to the Children’s 
Services Sub-Committee for information. 

 
 
10 COMMITTEE BUSINESS STATEMENT 
 
The Committee had before it for consideration, a Statement of Committee Business 
prepared by the Head of Democratic Services, which also contained the Business 
Statements for the Children’s Services and Adult Services Sub Committees for 
information. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i)  to note that in terms of item 7 (Social Work Complaints Review Committee - 

Extension of Membership), officers would again write to the Scottish Government 
to seek clarification of the reasons why Complaint Review Committee 
Chairpersons should not be a member of the political party forming the ruling 
group on the Council as opposed to any member of a political party, or an officer 
of any local authority during the year prior to their appointment;   

(ii)  that officers circulate to all members of the Committee the initial response 
received from the Scottish Government in terms of the Social Work Complaints 
Review Committee queries referred to at (i) above;  

(iii)  to note that in terms of item 2 (Advocacy Services), that the Director was to meet 
the Chief Executive of NHS Grampian this week and the Chairperson of NHS 
Grampian Board in due course; 

(iv) to remove item 5 (Young Carers Presentation) and item 6 (Services Savings - 
Progress 2009/10), referred to at Articles 2 and 5 of this minute respectively; and  

(iv)  to note the dates on which a number of reports were expected and updates 
received by officers to date. 

 
 
11 MOTIONS LIST 
 
The Committee had before it for consideration, a motions list prepared by the Head of 
Democratic Services. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the motions list. 
- COUNCILLOR JAMES KIDDIE, Convener. 
 
 


